AL iffa, DUKE
| ENERGY@

February 11, 2014

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
ATTN: Docketing Division
11" Floor

180 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

Docketing Division:

Duke Energy
139 E. Fourth Street

Cincinnati, OH 45202

e ]

~ Y
oD ]
=l
- E
b} oy
L] Lo
_—
—— s}
o

PR S
=a -
. P
M~y o
. p

rd

2 =)

Enclosed for filing are ten (10) copies of Duke Energy Ohio (“Duke”) gas cost recovery (GCR) report, as
required by Section 4901:1-14, O.A.C., for the month commencing March 2014, This filing is based on

supplier tariff rates expected to be in effect on March 3, 2014 and the NYMEX close of February 6, 2014 for
the month of March 2014.

Duke’s GCR rate effective March 2014 is $5.623 per MCF, which represents an increase of $0.571 per

MCEF from the current GCR rate in effect for February 2014.

Please time-stamp the extra copy that I have enclosed and return for our file. Thank you for your timely

assistance in this regard.
Very truly yours,
Susan Miller

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Carolyn Tyson
Mr. R. J. Lehman
Mr. Robert Clark
L. Schmidt

riget/restoredAcge/Monthly OHGCRLTR doc

i ] L“C) 1 t«: t S &’ t.‘x's l a i.i{’e Apg] A EBRT A
} ".%3 W :E nxy t L..l A SR AL
I L) 1 LY o

pogaehis ¥ oa
pocaruie snd couplate reproduutics O

e s o T
e 4 in the regular course EB ITHI.
do:h:;ﬁi - te Processed b
Te c

B R =N




1st QUARTER COVER CASE NO. 14-218-GA-GCR
(February 2014 for March 2014)

COMPANY NAME:  DUKE ENERGY OHIO
GAS COST RECOVERY RATE CALCULATIONS

PARTIGULARS UNIT AMOUNT
EXPECTED GAS COST (EGC) 5/MCF 5718
SUPPLIER REFUND AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT (RA) $MCF 0.000
ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT (AA) $IMCF (0.095)
GAS COST RECOVERY RATE (GCR) = EGC + RA + AA +BA $/MCF 5.623

GAS COST RECOVERY RATE EFFECTIVE DATES: March 3,2014 THROUGH  March 31, 2014
EXPECTED GAS COST CALCULATION

DESCRIPTION UNIT AMOUNT

TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST COMPONENT (EGC}) $/MCF 5718
SUPPLIER REFUND AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT SUMMARY CALCULATIOM

PARTICULARS UNIT AMOUNT
CURRENT QUARTERLY SUPPLIER REFUND & RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT $MCF 0.000
PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED SUPPLIER REFUND & RECONGILIATION ADJUSTMENT $/MCF 0.000
SECOND PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED SUPPLIER REFUND & RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT $MCF 0.000
THIRD PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED SUPPLIER REFUND & REGONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT $/MCF 0.000
SUPPLIER REFUND AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT (RA) $/MCF 0.000

ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT SUMMARY CALCULATION

PARTICULARS UNIT AMOUNT
CURRENT QUARTERLY ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT $/MCF 0.515
PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT $/MCF 0.062
SECOND PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT (1} $MCF (0.412)
THIRD PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT $/MCF (0.260)
ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT (AA) $MCF __{0.095)
THIS QUARTERLY REPORT FILED PURSUANT TQ ORDER NO.  76-515-GA-ORD
OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIQ, DATED OCTOBER 18, 1979,

DATE FILED:  February 14, 2014 BY: DON WATHEN

TITLE: DIRECTGR

Rates & Regulatory Strateqy - Ol




42N/

JOW/
401/
40N/
400/
40N/

40W/

JOW/

Elel

g1l'ss 1800 Sv9 d3153dx3 WioL
iR 1w 993 40 LNINOdIWOD ALIAOWWGOD
ZLO0$ S1S0D ONIAYHYD 3OVHOLS
¥L0°0% INVJOHd
€108 NOISSIWSNYYL SV SvX3l
6/5°1$ NOISSINSNVHL SYO vIaWN102
IDYHOLS SYD
99)'c$ SUILIMYYIN SYO
S1S03 ALIAOANDD
¥LL0$ 31vY 093 40 ININOJWOD (@3 XI4) GNvWIA
96t L£9'9Z '$ISYHIUNG L1 LOVHLINOD TWID3AdS §531 SIS SYO QILDIC0Nd
50L°609'0Z8 (pEt'aSH LL) BEG'E90'2C 51802 ANVINAA TvL0L
(@-1 "HOS} §3SYHIUNd TvID3dS
(Per'sep'Ll) (Per'asy' L)) {8-1 "HOS) SINFNIDNVUHY 413H-473S
{g-1 "HOS) SYIDNAOH OIHO
(-1 "HDS) SIINYdNOD SVO HIHLO
{¥-1 'HOS) OILTHLNAS
SLE'LS ] SIE'LS (V-1 "HOS) H3LIVNYW/ATDINA0Nd
870'982 0 8¥0'98. Auedwog uaissitusuell O )
S1S'C68'L 0 G16'€68'2 ‘oo uoIssIWSURIL SES) SEXS ]
rAFN 1 0 TLLOLO'L ‘07 UOISSIWSUEL| J{NS) BIqUINiOD
210725 0 ZL0'TE5 Apmusy Abisu3 axng
£18'662'G1 0 218'662'GlL ‘dioD) uoISs|WsURL| SED) BIGWN|0D
{v- "HOS) SY3ITddNS ANITAd!Id ILVLSHILINI
($) LWV LSOO ($) LWV 1809 ($) LWV 180D
SVD d3103adx3 SV9 03.L03dx3 SYO @3103dx3 SIS0D aNvinaa
ANVINAA Y101 O8I ANVYIN3A

1 3INA3HOS

NOILYINDIV¥D JLVYYH 1SOOD SVD 031D23dX3

G10Z '8z Alenigad  gadN3 AOiH3d HLNOW 3AT3ML 3HL HO4 JWNT0A A3LO3rodd

¥L0E "¢ Uiep

40 8V 103443 NI 31vd D93 IHL ¥Od S1Iv.L3a

OIHO ASY3INT HNA  ‘TWVN ANVINOD

INIWLISNrdy SYD d3SvYHOHNd



PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

SCHEDULE | -A
PAGE1OF 8
COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY CHIO
PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER
DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF March 3, 2014 AND THE PROJECTED
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED February 28, 2015
SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME Columbia Gas Transmigsion, LLC
TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE Fourth Revised Volume No. 1 V.9.V.8
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF 02/1/2013 1 2/1/2014 RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER FSS/SST
TYPE GAS PURCHASED X NATURAL LIGQUIFIED SYNTHETIC
UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE MCF CCF X OTHER DTH
PURCHASE SOURCE X INTERSTATE INTRASTATE
INCLUDABLE GAS SUPPLIERS
UNIT TWELVE EXPECTED GAS
PARTICULARS RATE MONTH COST AMOUNT
($ PER) VOLUME (%)
DEMAND
CONTRACT DEMAND - FSS MDSQ 1.5090 2,598,168 3,920,636
CONTRACT DEMAND - FSS SCQ 0.0289 110,828,948 3,205,847
CONTRACT DEMAND - SST (Qct-Man 44510 ~ 1,299,084 5,782,223
CONTRACT DEMAND - SST (Apr-Sep) 44510 * 649,542 2,891,111
TOTAL DEMAND 16,799,817
COMMODITY
COMMODITY
OTHER COMMOGDITY (SPECIFY)
TOTAL COMMODITY -
MISCELLANEOQUS
TRANSPORTATION - - -
OTHER MISCELLANEOQOUS (SPECIFY) - - -
TOTAL MISCELLANEGUS -
TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST OF PRIMARY SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER 15,799,817

NOTE: IF ANY RATE SHOWN ABOVE IS DIFFERENT THAN THE UNIT RATE REPORTED IN PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORT,
INDICATE WITH AN ASTERISK (*) AND ATTACH COPY OF SUPPLIER TARIFF SHEET. IF TARIFF SHEET IS NOT
AVAILABLE, THEN PROVIDE A DETAILED EXPLANATION.




€107 ‘1 Areniga :uQ) aAnoayyg

raliré an 12quia2a(J ‘U panss]

ey 3An03JH (101, INT 9 dojaAap o) aaoqe sadreyains sjqesrjdde ayj 0] pappe oq ued saFreyd unuaAc N pue sadreyd
puswiap A [EUOINPPER Y], "SIUID {7 JO IBI UNLAO §S, €101 8 Aed [pm A3 “sjuswaaide 301413 193(01d JNT nay) Japun
papraoad st jeyl $301A138 §S J0] UNIIDAO UR INJUL SIAWIOISNI TN J[ "SI (89 Jo a1el Apoedes QDS $SJ [810) B PUB OS] +§
Jo a81eys uorieaIasar QSAW S [e103 & Aed [jim 291195 §S.] 10} satnpioey (NA) uoisuedx 1o5rey usalses oyl Suiziun sxaddiyg /¢
"suonIE[n3ay SUOISSIUILIO]) 343 JO 7ot H$1 uonoeg 03 juensind ajqeordde azoym passasse VOV /2
‘Al2An0adsal {(y O da) waunsnipy s1507) 1amogd 314399[7 pue (VD L) wsunsnlpy
ey $150)) uoljerodsurl] S BIQUINIOY) YINOIY) PAIdAQII AJe YIIUM SISO7) Jomod I3[ pue sasuadxa §¢g WUnosdy sapn[oxg /1

601

3 |

39|
68'C
96¥0°0

ey
Apre

0°0°€ UOISIaA
so1ey $S4

[6°01
€Sl

1390

68°¢C

60s°1

Y
QATIINNI
[e10],

Sa1By 9A1193YH AIUalIny)

6'A

I
juaunsnipy
sdreyH
jenuuy

afreyomg  juawmn)
waunsnlpy ss0)
Iamod o11103[F

ofmeyoing  juaLN)

wausnipy ey
150 uoljeuodsuer |

16701 3 /€ UNLIBAQ
€51 ? [emeIpYI M
€$°1 3 uonolu]
68°C 3 /€ Anoede)
6051 $ /€ 98rey]) UOIBAIISIY
$S4 2[npaydsg ey
/1
ey
Jue],
aseq
yiq 1ad 212y
SS.J 3]npayag sney o} qeonddy
S31EY A1V AJIUa1Iny)

[ "ON SWN[OA PISIATY YLNO
HHEL Oddd
717 ‘uoIssiwsuel ] sefy vIqQuInjo))



$10T °1 Areniga] uQ 2an3214 \Nxdi tq.&&% wi 316’ €107 ‘1€ 12quasa(] uQ panss|

v 2100+
ymuspypion LIG

‘sajey 9ANIYIT [L10L FINH 1 AR[No(ed 0 asoqe sadreyauns ajqediidde ayy o) pappe
ag ued 33IBYD UNLDAC N pue 931eys puetap N7 21qeorjdde ou] "sjuao /6°8< JO 2181 UNIIaA0 [e10) € Aed [[im A1) ‘sjuawodide
201A13s 199{o1d NG Hoy) Jopun papiackd SI Jey) SIOIAISS [ JO] UNLIDAO UB IndWl SIOWOISNd JWH JI "$T9°L1§ Jo 98myo
uoleAIasal [SS [e10] & Aed [[1a 901A195 | QS 3[npayag ajey 10} sanifive] (FAT) uotsuedxd 1ajrely walseq ay) Surzinn siaddiyg 4

*00°0$ St 98.1RYD UONEAISSAI WNWIULN /€
*a0uaIdjal Aq uralay pajelodiooul si (A03-01a) MmMm//:ANIY) ayisqam s uo paysod pue
UOISSIWMIO)) Ay} AQ (] 12q030() Surouswuiod) yeak [easiy yoes 10] pazuoyne agIeys jun ¢V syl ‘Juel sen DYFJ s Jouodsuer),
JO DI1D 3P Jo $E UOTMVAS YNM S0URPIOIIE Ul puE suonepnday s UOISSTWWOD oY) JO ZOoH ST uonsag 0) juensind sfqesijdde
AIayMm pIssasse aq [[eys ﬁm_ Jad a31eyomns b_voEEoU VOV uy -a81eyoing (vOV) uawnsnlpy a81ey) [enuuy ay) sapnaxy /7
‘Ajaanoadsar {(y)dHq) waunsnlpy $1507) 1mod 91291 pue (VD] weunsn(py
ey 51500 co:mtoam:mu 1, sjeIquinjo;) ySnouy) paIaA0dal ale YaTym §1507) Jamod o103l pue sasuadxa g¢g Junodoy sapnjoxy /]

0L'T 0L'1 000 00°0 890 ¢00 01 3 WINunutA
85°0¢ 850¢ YA or'o 680 011 0691 3 wnuwixey
[F UNILIBAD
0L'1 oLl 000 0070 890 000 0’1 ? wnuIruA
0L'1 0L'1 00°0 000 89°0 000 ol ? wnixejy
LI0 = 0 + gaqr o -+ xqlg? AIpownuoyy
88310 @ £6¢°0 1Z1°0 $90°0 CEL’o 0e8'v $ /P/€ 381vY)) UOHRAIISIY
LSS anpayog 1wy
/T 7T ey /T
ey 9AT23)3H sapy sajey sajey sojy ey

ATreq ,.\m [B)0L WdDD V410 vJodd VAIOL JJHE ], Iseg
3m

o

ar d 1ad ey

np 1SS s[npatjos aey 01 2jqeatddy

\9 saJey 2A1DA[T AUaLIn)
('07CC UoIsIOA

Sapey LSS [ "ON SWNJOA P3sTASY YuUnoj

sa1BYy 24N AQURLT)) el Dydd

‘A DT ‘UOISSIUSURIT SBOY RIQUIN|O))



P NiSource Gas
Tl'ansmission & Storage ' 5151 San Felipe, Suite 2500
™

Houston, Texas 77056

August 18, 2009

Mr. James L. Turner

Group Executive, President & COO
US FEG

139 East Fourth Street
EMO25

Cincinnati, OH 45202

RE:  Revision 2 to SST Service Agreement No. 79971

Biscount Letter Agreement
Dear Mr. Turner:

This letter shall serve as an amendment to the SST Service Agreement between Columbia Gas

Transmission, LLC (Transporter) and Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. (Shipper) designated as
Transporter's Contract No. 79971.

A) Transporter and Shipper hereby agree that Section 3.c'>f the above-referenced contract
number shall be amended to include the following additional language:

1) The rate for service, for the period from 11/01/09 to 3/31/10, shall include z
discounted demand rate, inclusive of the base rate and all deg\an&
surcharges, of $3.963 for deliveries to the primary delivery points: CI[IE\II 2150 :
Electric OP-7 (14), CINC Gas & Electric — 10 (13—1.0). CINC Gas & tec'ntS‘
11 (13-11), KOT DEO MLI (833949) and the following primary recelph p{|0| s
MRTCO — Master Receipt TCO / RP Storage Point TCO. Shipper shall a 0
provide the then-existing Retainage and shall pay the then-existing maximu

commodity charge plus commodity surcharges as set forth in Transporters
FERC Gas Tariff from time to time.

2) The rate for service, for the period from 4/01/10 to 3/31/12, shall mdcludenz;
discounted demand rate, inclusive of the base rate and aII_ C&mg ot
surcharges, of $4.2372 for deliveries to the primary delivery pomts.& E lactric
& Electric OP-7 (14), CINC Gas & Electric — 10 (13710), (_)INC Gas R
-11 (13-11), KOT DEO MLI (833949} and the following primary recelph F;l B
MRTCO - Master Receipt TCO / RP Storage Point TCO. ShIIDPE’r s aaximum
provide the then-existing Retainage and shall pay the then-existing m

commodity charge plus commodity surcharges as set forth in Transporter's
FERC Gas Tariff from time to time.

COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION + COLUMBIA GULF TRANSMISSION + CROSSROADS PIFELINE +
CENTRAL KENTUCKY TRANSMISSION » GRANITE STATE + HARDY STORAGE + MILLENNIUM PIFELINE



3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

The rate for service, for the period from 4/01/12 to 3/31/15, shall include a
discounted demand rate, inclusive of the base rate and all demand
surcharges, of $4.451 for deliveries to the primary delivery points: CIN Gas &
Electric OP-7 (14), CINC Gas & Electric — 10 (13-10), CINC Gas & Electric -
11 (13-11), KOT DEO MLI (833949) and the following primary receipt points:
MRTCO - Master Receipt TCO / RP Storage Point TCO. Shipper shall also
provide the then-existing Retainage and shall pay the then-existing maximum

commodity charge plus commodity surcharges as set forth in Transporter's
FERC Gas Tariff from time to time.

The discounted rate provided in paragraph one, two and three above is
limited to the primary receipt/delivery point combinations set forth in
Appendix A of the above-referenced service agreement. Except to the extent
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC") policies, rules and/or
regulations, and/or Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff provide otherwise, for
service under the above-referenced Service Agreement from secondary
receipt points or to secondary delivery points, in lieu of the rates set forth in
Paragraph 1 above, Transporter shall charge and Shipper shall pay the then

existing maximum Recourse Rate set forth in Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff
from time to time.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the charge to be paid by Shipper and
Transporter shall be no lower than the applicabie total effective minimum
charges or higher than the applicable total effective maximum charges as sgt
for in Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff from time to time. Rates provided for in
this Discount Letter Agreement will be adjusted as necessary so that the rate
will be no lower than the tota! effective minimum charges nor higher than th'e
applicable total effective maximum charges as set forth in Transporter's
FERC Gas Tariff from time to time. In the event that a rate com_ponent which
was at or below the applicable maximum rate at the time this Discount I._etter
Agreement was executed subsequently exceeds the applicable maximum
rate due to a change in Transporter's maximum rate so that such rate
component must be adjusted downward to equal the new applicable
maximum rate, then other rate components may be adjusted upward to
achieve the agreed overall rate, so long as none of the resulting rate
components exceed the maximum rate applicable to that rate cgmponent. in
the event the monthly Recourse Rate applicable to SST service 15 reduced to
a level below $3.963, $4.2372 or $4.451 per Dth of Transportation Demand
during the term of the above-referenced individual Service Agreement, the

rates under the SST Service Agreement referenced above will be adjusted to
the new monthly Recourse Rate.

This discounted transportation rate shall be apportioned in accordance with

Section 20 of the General Terms and Conditions of Transporter's FERC Gas
Tariff.

Shipper shall pay all then existing maximum overrun charges, if incurred, as
set forth in Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff from time to time.



If you are in agreement with the above amendment, please execute both _originais of this letter and
return them to the Transporter at the address above, Attention: Sandra Dibelio.

Terms agreed to this _lb _day of SC’PMW , 2009.
TRANSMISSION, LL

m . Duke Energy Ohi

Hs: Direc_\ r, Commercial Services Its:

COLUMBIA GAS




€107 ‘1 [dy ‘uQ 2ansayg €102 °1 YoTeN [uQ panss]

"SUOTIPUO)) PUE SULI3 | [RISUL) 3Y) JO (J) €' ¢7 UOND9§ Ul yuoj 3as syue[d Fuissasoad
Aued piiyy 0y ajqesrjdde s8eurelaa Suissaooid sy wioay A[ajeredas passasse aq [reys sfeureay Jurssasoig BIquINoD) YL /[

2400070 [ /28eureioy Surssadold LIqUINo))

%01T1°0 afeureay 1507 sen adetolg oryQ

a3eurejay ssoq ser) adeI0lg

%) :,VQ. SS+ %021°0

V
%HET 1 adeurelay Juuayien
°l, “mer 453 0% /561 a8eureyay] uonenuodsuer]
SHOVINTIYHd IDVNIVLIII
Q"¢ UOIsIap
sajy adeureioy ] "ON JUIN[OA PISIAY YUNo|
S21€Y ARV ApusLIny el oddd

ITA YT ‘UOISSTWISURI] SBr) BIqUn|o’)



PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

SCHEDULE1-A
PAGE 2 OF 8
COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY QOHIO
PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER
DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF March 3, 2014 AND THE PROJECTED
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED February 28, 2015
SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME Duke Energy Kentucky
TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF 7125/2013 RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER
TYPE GAS PURCHASED X NATURAL LIQUIFIED SYNTHETIC
UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE MCF CCF X OTHER DTH
PURCHASE SOURCE _ X INTERSTATE INTRASTATE
INCLUDABLE GAS SUPPLIERS
UNIT TWELVE EXPECTED GAS
PARTICULARS RATE MONTH COST AMOUNT
{$ PER) VOLUME (%
DEMAND
CONTRACT DEMAND 0.2417 2,160,000 522,072
TOTAL DEMAND 522,072
COMMODITY
COMMODITY
OTHER COMMODITY (SPECIFY)
TOTAL COMMODITY -
MISCELLANEOUS
TRANSPORTATION - - -
OTHER MISCELLANEQUS (SPECIFY) - - -
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS -
TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST OF PRIMARY SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER 522,072

NOTE: IF ANY RATE SHOWN ABOVE IS DIFFERENT THAN THE UNIT RATE REPORTED IN PREVICUS QUARTERLY REPORT,
INDICATE WITH AN ASTERISK (*) AND ATTACH COPY OF SUPFLIER TARIFF SHEET. IF TARIFF SHEET IS NOT
AVAILABLE, THEN PROVIDE A DETAILED EXPLANATION.



Doctet # il -56

accordance with Paragraph 4 of the December 2008 Order, attached hereto as Exhibit 1
are the cost and throughput data supporting derivation of the rate, and associated work

papers, in the form specified in Section 154.313 of the Commission’s regulations.'®

B. Rate Design

DE-Kentucky developed the proposed rate based on a straight-fixed-variable
rate design with a maximum monthly reservation charge of $0.2417 per dekatherm
(“Dth”) of demand and a commodity charge of $0.000 per Dth. DE-Kentucky thus
proposes a 100 percent reservation charge rate, as in its previous rate approval filings.
The proposed reservation charge would replace the existing monthly reservation charge
of $0.2781 per Dth, and therefore represents a reduction from the existing rate. The
fact that DE-Kentucky’s interstate rate is significantly lower than its distribution rate is
a function of the limited scope of facilities dedicated to the interstate service in

comparijson with the net distribution plant and associated cxpeases.
C. Cost of Service Elements

To effectuate the service authorized by the Order No. 63 blanket certificate, DE-
Kentucky utilizes certain facilities that are also necessary to perform DE-Kentucky’s
intrastate retail distribution service. Consequently, DE-Kentucky has developed an
overall revenue requiremeat (exclusive of administrative and general expenses)
associated with the specific facilities utilized to render both interstate and intrastate
service (“shared facilities™), and allocates the revenue requirement between the
interstate transportation service and intrastate distribution service. The allocation is

based upon the ratio of interstate delivered volumes to overall volumes transported

16

18 CFR § 154.313 (2013).



FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426

OFFICE OF ENERGY MARKET REGULATION

In Reply Refer To: ,
Letter Order Pursuant to § 375.307
Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.
Docket No. PR13-56-000

Issued: October 30, 2013
Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

¢/0 Thompson Hine LLP
1919 M Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036-1600

Attention:  Peter C. Lesch
Attorney for Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

Reference: Petition for Rate Approval

Dear Mr. Lesch:

On July 15, 2013, you filed on behalf of Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (PE:
Kentucky) an application pursuant to section 284.123(b)(2)(1) of the CqmmlSSion s
regulations' for approval of section 311 firm transportation rates and minor changes to
the Statement of Operating Conditions (SOC).? DE-Kentucky proposes to decrease 1ts
maximum reservation charge for firm transportation from $0.2781 per Dth per m?nth to
$0.2417 per Dth per month for section 311 transportation service. DE-Kentucky’s
commodity charge will remain at the present rate of $0.0 per Dth. Ina supplemental
letter of transmittal filed September 16, 2013, DE-Kentucky agreed to ﬁle,' on or before
July 25, 2018, a rate petition, pursuant to section 284.123(b) of thp regulations or tc:
propose a new rate applicable to NGPA section 311 service. Noting DE-Kentucky’s

commitment to file a new rate petition by July 25, 2018, the referenced tariff record is
accepted effective July 25, 2013 as proposed.

118 C.F.R. § 284.123(b)(2)(i) (2013).

? Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc., FERC NGPA Gas Tariff, Gas Tariffs,
Operating Statement, Section 284.224 Service, 1.0.0.

2417 ¢ g0, 000 = Y3506 XIX =522,072



Docket No. PR13-56-000 -2

Public notice of the filing was issued on July 17, 2013 with interventions and
protests due on or before July 31, 2013, Pursuant to Rule 214 (18 C.F.R § 385.214
(2013)), all timely filed motions to intervene and any unopposed motion to intervene out-
of-time filed before the issuance date of this order are granted. Granting late intervention
at this stage of the proceeding will not disrupt the proceeding or place additional burdens
on existing parties. No protests or adverse comments were filed.

This acceptance for filing shall not be construed as constituting approval of the
referenced filing or of any rate, charge, classification, or any rule, regulation, or practice
affecting such rate or service contained in your SOC; nor shall such acceptance be
deemed as recognition of any claimed contractual right or obligation associated
therewith; and such acceptance is without prejudice to any findings or orders which have

been or may hereafter be made by the Commission in any proceeding now pending or
hereafter instituted by or against your company.

This order constitutes final agency action. Requests for rehearing by the

Commission may be filed within 30 days of the date this order issues, pursuant to 18
CFR. §385.713 (2013).

Sincerely,

Nils Nichols, Director _
Division of Pipeline Regulation



g &5 LARC DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.
. ’Energyo 138 East {owth Se.
Kentucky Cincinnali, OH 45202
SERVICE AGREEMENT
No. 001

X THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 31* day of March, 2010, by and
etween DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC., a Kentucky corporation, (hereinafter

reSf;rred to as “Transporter™), and DUKE ENERGY OHI0, INC (hereinafter referred to as
(13 lpPET").

WITNESSETH:

That in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the parties hereto agree as
follows:

. Section 1 )
Service 10 be Rendered. Transporter shalt perform and Shipper shall receive service in

accordance with the provisions of the applicable General Terms and Conditions of
Transporter’s Operating Statement on file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
(Commission), as the same may be amended or superseded in accordance with the rules and
regulations of the Commission. The maximum obligation of Transporter to deliver gas
hereunder to or for Shipper, the designation of the points of delivery at which Transporter
shall deliver or cause gas to be delivered to or for Shipper, and the points of receipt at which
Shipper shall deliver or cause gas to be delivered, are specified in Appendix A, as the same
may be amended from time to time by agreement between Shipper and Transporter, of in
accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission. Service hereunder shall be
"provided subject to the provisions of Part 284.224 of the Commission’s regulations. Shipper
warrants that service hereunder is being provided on behalf of the shipper.

' Section 2 _
Term. Service under this Agreement shall commence as of April 1, 2010 and shall continue

in full force and effect untit March 31, 2011 and from year-to-year thereafter unless
terminated by either party upon thirty days written notice to the other party.

www. duke-energy.com



Section 3
Rates. Shipper shall pay Transporter those charges as approved by the Commission, unless

otherwise agreed to by the parties in writing and specified as an amendment to the Service
Agreement,

Section 4
Notices. Notices to Transporter under this Agreement shall be addressed to it at 139 East

Fourth Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202, Attention: Patricia Walker, Senior Vice President.

Notices to Shipper under this Agreement shall be addressed 1o it at {39 East Fourth Street,
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202, Attention: Julie Janson, President.

e N Y 41 D .
Shipper: ‘_;..’\ wop I !:,n_i L \;\a‘_ , ]_.-:\,[ C

By ;’A"'“' LLL& J"\qf A—"" Ay

Title Pr ¢ adat

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

By ﬁ@ﬂ@h "KI . !Wé(/\/

Tie —pnior Vice P cesyd et } Bas Opevah M




Revision 001

Appendix A to Service Agreement No. _001

Between Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (Transporter)
and Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. (Shippcr)_

Transportation Quantity: _180,000 Dth/day

Primary Receipt Point:

Cold Spring Station

Primary Delivery Point: Front & Rose Station

Eastern Avenue Station
Anderson Ferry Station

”

Shipper: Duke Eht”)\ Clate, et

By /l> {,-T LLLI-&Q. A; J(&‘g_r__
lts ) ij"f.. 1 cgf‘}
Date _JMarcl 2 Zoto

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

By Qd//\l .(-’,l}x ’ﬁ 'M(/&IA/

' 5 ~ e g(@dﬁb"’l’)
s ewviipr Vice ¢ rge,c!em’ QC\SOP
Date  "V\avih A, 2010

e et e i i e+



PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

SCHEDULE |- A
PAGE3CF 8
COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO
PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER
DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF March 3, 2014 AND THE PROJECTED
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED February 28, 2015
SUPPLIER OR TRANSPCRTER NAME Columbia Gulf Transmission Carp.
TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE Third Revised Volume No. 1 V.1. Version 11.0.0
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF 10/1/2013 RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER FTS-1
TYPE GAS PURCHASED NATURAL LIQUIFIED SYNTHETIC
UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE MCF CCF OTHER DOTH
PURCHASE SOQURCE INTERSTATE INTRASTATE
INCLUDABLE GAS SUPPLIERS
UNIT TWELVE EXPECTED GAS
PARTICULARS RATE MONTH COST AMOUNT
($ PER) VOLUME ($)
DEMAND
FTS-1 DEMAND (NOV-MAR) 42917 816,070 3,502,328
FTS-1 DEMAND {APR-OCT) 42917 782,495 3,358,234
FTS-1 DEMAND {(NOV-MAR) 42917 35,000 150,210
TOTAL DEMAND 7,010,772
COMMODITY
COMMODITY
OTHER COMMOCDITY (SPECIFY)
TOTAL COMMODITY 0
MISCELLANECUS
TRANSPORTATION - - -
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS (SPECIFY) - - -
TOTAL MISCELLANECUS -
TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST OF PRIMARY SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER 7,010,772

NOTE: IF ANY RATE SHOWN ABOVE IS DIFFERENT THAN THE UNIT RATE REPORTED IN PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORT,
INDICATE WITH AN ASTERISK (*} AND ATTACH COPY OF SUPPLIER TARIFF SHEET. IF TARIFF SHEET IS NOT
AVAILABLE, THEN PROVIDE A DETAILED EXPLANATION.



£10T 1 1990100 TUQ A1 H

1Z13°

e
¥ 200"+

LoIp:

£107 ‘1 1Sndny u) panss|

“30uaIajal Aq uralay pajelodioour s1 (AGS OI0) MMM//UTIY) A)Isqam s3I uo pasod pue
UOTSSTUIWO)) 3yl Aq ([ 19G0100) Suouswiwon) 18ak [easy Yoes Joj pazuoyine aSieyo 1un YOy oYL, ‘Jue] sen) YT s ouodsuer]
JO DID 2Y) JO [§ UOLISS Y} SOURPIOOOE Ul Pue SUONE[NToy s UOISSILWOY) SY) JO ZOF ST UONoag o3 juensind ajqeordde
oIaym passasse aq [[eys yxq Jod afieyoms ANpowrio) VOV Uy -adreyoing (yOv) usunsn(py a3Iey) fenuuy oy sapnpxy /i

601070 6010°0
0ZS1°0 0Z8T1°0
6010°0 6010°0
60100 601070
0000 000°0
[I$10 L16T Y
/1 /1
(€} (7)
Y M:mﬂ Bmm
0350.“@@ ﬂmwoh

0°Q [ ] UoIsiap
sa1ey [-S14d
S3EY 2AND3YJH Apuaiiny

TA

60100
02510

6010°0
60100

000°0
LI6TY

/T
(1)

31ey oseqg

WINUIUTA
WINWIXEBIA
UNIIDAQ

WNUITUTIA]
WNWIXEIA]
Ajpowon)

WINWITUIA]

WINWIXBA]
adrey) uoneAaasNy
07 JNIEIN

[=S.L4 dpP=yo§ 1Ly

yi(J Iad sme[oq ui seey

[-S.Ld 2mpayag ajey 01 s[qearddy

s3Iy AN AJusun))

[ "ON SWN[OA PISIARY PIYL

FUe] Oydd

DT ‘UOISSIWISURL ], J[NL) BIQUIN[OY)



PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

SCHEDULE | - A
PAGE 4 OF 8
COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO
PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER
DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF March 3, 2014 AND THE PROJECTED
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED February 28, 2015
SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME Texas Gas Transmission, LLC
TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE Fourth Revised Volume No. 1 Section 4.4 Version 5.0.0
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF 10/1/2013 RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER NNS-4
TYPE GAS PURCHASED X NATURAL LIQUIFIED SYNTHETIC
UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE MCF CCF X OTHER DTH
PURCHASE SOURCE X INTERSTATE INTRASTATE
INCLUDABLE GAS SUPPLIERS
UNIT TWELVE EXPECTED GAS
PARTICULARS RATE MONTH COST AMOUNT
{ $ PER) VOLUME (5)
DEMAND
CONTRACT DEMAND Nom&Unnom (Nov-Mar) 0.4180 4718,750 1,977,156
CONTRACT DEMAND Nom&Unnom {(April) 04190 798,210 334,450
CONTRACT DEMAND Nom (May-Sep) 0.4190 1,680,246 704,023
CONTRACT DEMAND Nom&Unnom {October) 0.4190 968,750 405,906
TOTAL DEMAND 3,421,535
COMMODITY
COMMODITY
CTHER COMMODITY (SPECIFY)
TOTAL COMMODITY -
MISCELLANEQUS
TRANSPORTATION - - -
OTHER MISCELLANEQUS (SPECIFY) - - -
TOTAL MISCELLANEQUS -
TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST OF PRIMARY SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER 3,421,535

NOTE: IF ANY RATE SHOWN ABOVE IS DIFFERENT THAN THE UNIT RATE REPORTED IN PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORT,
INDICATE WITH AN ASTERISK (*) AND ATTACH COPY OF SUPPLIER TARIFF SHEET. IF TARIFF SHEET IS NOT
AVAILABLE, THEN PROVIDE A DETAILED EXPLANATION.



Texas Gas Transmission, LLC

FERC N

A Gas Tariff

Fourth Revised Volume No. 1
Effective On: October 1, 2013

Currently Effective Maximum Transportation Rates ($ per MMBtu)
For Service Under Rate Schedule NNS

Zone SL
Daily Demand
Commodity
QOverrun

Zone t
Daily Demand
Commodity
Overrun

Zone 2
Daily Demand
Commodity
Overrun

Zone 3
Daily Demand
Commodity
Overrun

Zone 4
Daily Demand
Commodity
Overrun

Base Tariff

Rates

0.1800
0.0253
0.2053

0.2782
0.0431
0.3213

0.3088
0.0460
0.3548

0.3543
0.0490
0.4033

0.4190

0.0814  « DDIZ = D2l

0.4804

Section 4.4

Currently Effective Rates - NNS

Versicn 5.0.0

The above rates shall be increased to include the ACA unit charge pursuant to Section 6.9{7] of the
General Terms and Conditions.

Minimum Rate: Demand $-0-; Commadity - Zone SL  0.0163

Notes:

0.0186
0.0223
0.0262
0.0308

- The maximum reservation charge component of the maximum firm volumetric capacity release rate

shall be the applicable maximum daily demand rate herein pursuant to Section 6.16 of the General
Terms and Conditions.

- For receipts from Duke Field Services' Carthage Plant/Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP, Eqbrigge
Pipelines, L.P./Guli South Pipeline Company, LP, Energy Transfer Company/Guif South Plpelnr!e
Company, LP, and Enterprise Texas Pipeline L.P./Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP interconnects in

Panola County, Texas, Customer shall pay an incremental transportation charge of:

Daily Demand
Commodity

QOverrun

These receipt points are available to those customers agreeing to pay the incremental rate(s)

applicable to such points and are not available for pooling under Rate Schedule TAPS.



PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED

SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME
TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF

SCHEDULE |- A
PAGE 5 OF 8
COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO
PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER/! TRANSPORTER
March 3, 2014 AND THE PROJECTED
February 28, 2015
Texas Gas Transmission, LLC
N/A
9/15/2010 RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER FT
NATURAL LIQUIFIED SYNTHETIC

TYPE GAS PURCHASED
UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE

MCF

PURCHASE SOURCE X INTERSTATE

INCLUDABLE GAS SUPPLIERS

CCF
INTRASTATE

OTHER DTH

PARTICULARS

UNIT
RATE
($PER)

TWELVE
MONTH
VOLUME

EXPECTED GAS
COST AMOUNT

(%)

DEMAND
FT - DEMAND Direct Assignment (Nov - Mar)
FT - DEMAND Direct Assignment (Apr - Oct)
FT - DEMAND (Gulf South)
STF - DEMAND {Zone SL) (Nov-Mar)

TOTAL DEMAND

COMMODITY
COMMODITY
OTHER COMMODITY (SPECIFY)

TOTAL COMMODITY

MISCELLANEOUS
TRANSPORTATICN
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS (SPECIFY)

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS

0.4084

10,950,000

4,471,980
0

4,471,980

TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST OF PRIMARY SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER

NOTE: IF ANY RATE SHOWN ABOVE IS DIFFERENT THAN THE UNIT RATE REPORTED IN PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORT,
INDICATE WITH AN ASTERISK (*) AND ATTACH COPY OF SUPPLIER TARIFF SHEET. IF TARIFF SHEET IS NOT
AVAILABLE, THEN PROVIDE A DETAILED EXPLANATION.

4,471,980




A TEXAS GAS

_v TRANSMISSION, LLC

September 16, 2009

Mr. Jim Hennip

Duke Eaergy Ohip, Inc.
139 E 4" Street, #EMO02S
Cincinnati, OH 45202-4003

Dear Jim:

38040 Frederica Soreet

B3 Box 20008

Ohwenshnrn, KY 42 304-0008
27009 H6-R686

FORM OF NEGOTIATED RATE AGREEMENT

Re: Negotiated Rate Agreement

Texas Gas Transmission, LLC (Texas Gas) and Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. (Duke) have agreed on negotiated
transportation rate(s) for the time period(s) listed below. Accordingly. Texas Gas and Duke agree as follows:

Contract No.:
Rate Schedule:
Time Period(s)

Quantity(ies):

Poinifs):

Qualified Primary Receipt Point(s):;
Qualified Secondary Receipt Point{(s):

Qualified Primary Delivery Point(s):
Eligible Secondary Delivery Point(s):
Qualified Secondary Delivery Point(s):

Negotiated Rate(s):
Demand:

Commiodity:

Fuel Retention:;

25573
FT
October 1, 2009 through March 31, 2014

30,080 MMBtu/d

Gulf South-Duke East TX/Meter No. 9085

Gulf South-Enbridge E TX/Meter No. 9086

Gulf South-ETC East Texas/Meter No. 9087

Gulf South-Enterprise ETX/Meter No. 9088

Texas (as receipt points located in zones 1,2, 3 and 4

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc/Meter No. 1229

Duke Energy Kentucky/Meter No. 1872 44
Texas Gas delivery points located in zones 1.2,3 an

Components of demand charge:

$0.1242/MMB1u for firm Guif South lease capacity ' 407"{

$0.2842/MMBtu for Texas Gas Zone -4 firm capacity
$0:4084MMBtu total firm demand charge

$0.0266/MMBtu for delivesies to the Primary Dc!ivetiy ,]:%I:
and Eligible Secondary Delivery Point, plus applicable
surcharge.

Duke shall pay the applicable fuel retention, incl‘udin_%r fuel
aftributable 10 the Gulf South lease, per Texas Gas® tantl.

2
t 4
g5



Texas Gas Transmission, LLC Section 4.2

FERC NGA Gas Tariff Currently Effective Rates - STF
Fourth Revised Volume No. 1 Version 4.0.0

Effective On: July 7, 2011

Currently Effective Maximum Transportation Rates ($ per MMBtu)
For Service under Rate Schedule STF

Peak (Winter)-Demand Off-Peak (Summer)-Demand
Currently Currently
Effective Effective
Rates [1] . Rates [1]
SL-SL 0.1188 0.0516
SL-1 0.2322 0.1009
SL-2 0.3172 0.1378
SL-3 0.3731 0.1621
SL-4 0.4701 0.2042
1-1 0.1873 0.0814
1-2 0.2723 0.1183
1-3 0.3282 0.1426
1-4 0.4252 0.1847
2-2 0.1992 0.0866
2-3 0.2551 0.1108
2-4 0.3492 0.1517
3-3 0.1766 0.0768
3-4 0.2707 0.1177
4-4 0.2058 0.0893

Backhaul rates equal forward haul rates from Zone SL to zone of delivery; provided, however, that intra-

zone rates shall apply to intra-zone transportation, whether such intra-zone transportation is forward haul
or backhaul.

Notes:

- The STF commodity rate is the applicable FT commaodity rate in Section 4.1.
The STF overrun rate equals the daily demand rate plus applicable FT commodity rate.
Minimum rate: Demand $-0- The minimum commodity rate is presented in Section 4.12.

- For receipts from Duke Field Services' Carthage Plant/Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP, Enbridge
Pipelines, L.P./Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP, Energy Transfer Company/Gulf South Pipeline
Company, LP, and Enterprise Texas Pipeline L.P./Guif South Pipeline Company, LP interconnects in
Panota County, Texas, Customer shail pay an incremental Daily Demand charge of $0.1288. These
receipt points are available to those customers agreeing to pay the incremental rate(s) applicable to
such points and are not available for pooling under Rate Schedule TAPS.



PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED

SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME
TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF

SCHEDULEI-A
PAGE6 OF &
COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO
PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER
March 3, 2014 AND THE PRQJECTED
February 28, 2015
K O Transmission Company
Part 3
101/2013 RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER FTS
NATURAL LIQUIFIED SYNTHETIC

TYPE GAS PURCHASED

UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE MCF CCF OTHER DTH
PURCHASE SOURCE INTERSTATE INTRASTATE
INCLUDABLE GAS SUPPLIERS
UNIT TWELVE EXPECTED GAS
PARTICULARS RATE MONTH COST AMOUNT
($ PER) VOLUME ($)
DEMAND
FT - DEMAND 0.3560 2,208,000 786,048
TOTAL DEMAND 786,048
COMMODITY
TOTAL COMMODITY 0
MISCELLANEOUS
TRANSPORTATION - - -
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS (SPECIFY) - - -
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS .
TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST OF PRIMARY SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER 786,048

NOTE: IF ANY RATE SHOWN ABOVE IS DIFFERENT THAN THE UNIT RATE REPORTED IN PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORT,
INDICATE WITH AN ASTERISK (*} AND ATTACH COPY OF SUPPLIER TARIFF SHEET. IF TARIFF SHEET IS NOT

AVAILABLE, THEN PROVIDE A DETAILED EXPLANATION.




KC Transmission Company

Effective Date: 10/01/2013 Status: Effective
FERC Docket: RP13-01183-000
FERC Order: Delegated Letter Order Crder Date; 09/17/2013

Part 3, Currently Effective Rates, 7.0.0

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATES
APPLICABLE TO RATE SCHEDULES FTS AND ITS

RATE LEVELS - RATE PER DTH

Base Tariff
Rate!
RATE SCHEDULE FTS
Reservation Charge ¥
Maximum 1 $0.3560
Maximum 2 $0.3560
Daily Rate - Maximum | $0.0117
Daily Rate - Maximum 2 $0.0117
Commodity
Maximum $0.0000
Minimum $0.0000
Overrun $0.0117
RATE SCHEDULE ITS
Commodity
Maximum $0.0117
Minimum $0.0000

" ACA assessed where applicable pursuant to Section 154.402 of the Commission's
regulations and will be charged pursuant to Section 23 of the General Terms and
Conditions at such time that initial and successive annual ACA assessments applicable to
Transporter are made and posted on the Commission’s website (<http://www.ferc.gov=>).

# Minimum reservation charge is $0.00.

Transportation Retainage Adjustment 0.92%

NOTE: Utilizing GISB standards 5.3.22 and 5.3.23, Transporter’s Rate Schedule FTS Reservation

Charge can be converted to an applicable daily rate by dividing the above monthly rate by
30.4 days.


http://www.fere.gov

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

SCHEDULE |- A
PAGE7 OF 8
COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO
PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER
DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF March 3, 2014 AND THE PRQJECTED
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED February 28, 2015
SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME Various Producers / Marketers
TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER
TYPE GAS PURCHASED X NATURAL LIQUIFIED SYNTHETIC
UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE MCF CCF X OTHER DTH
PURCHASE SOURCE X INTERSTATE INTRASTATE
INCLUDABLE GAS SUPPLIERS
UNIT TWELVE EXPECTED GAS
PARTICULARS RATE MONTH COST AMGUNT
{$ PER) VOLUME ($)
BCEMAND
Various Producers/Marketers - 16,347,291 44,115
Needle Peaking @ City Gate (Various Suppliers) - 400,000 7.200
TOTAL DEMAND 51,315
COMMODITY
See Commodity Costs sheet, Page 8 of 8.
TOTAL COMMODITY -
MISCELLANEOUS
TRANSPORTATION - - -
OTHER MISCELLANEQUS (SPECIFY) - - -
TOTAL MISCELLANEQUS 0
TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST OF PRIMARY SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER 51,315

NOTE: IF ANY RATE SHOWN ABOVE IS DIFFERENT THAN THE UNIT RATE REPORTED IN PREVICUS QUARTERLY REPORT,
INDICATE WITH AN ASTERISK {*) AND ATTACH COPY OF SUPPLIER TARIFF SHEET. IF TARIFF SHEET IS NOT
AVAILABLE, THEN PROVIDE A DETAILED EXPLANATION.



PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

SCHEDULE |- A
PAGE8CF 8
COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIC
PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER
DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF March 3, 2014 AND THE PRCJECTED
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED February 28, 2015
SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME Commodity Costs
TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER
TYPE GAS PURCHASED % NATURAL ___LIQUIFIED SYNTHETIC
UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE MCF ___CcF OTHER
PURCHASE SOURCE X INTERSTATE ____INTRASTATE

GAS COMMODITY RATE FOR MARCH 2014:
GAS MARKETERS :
WEIGHTED AVERAGE GAS COST @ CITY GATE ($/Dth) (1): $4.8593
DUKE ENERGY GHIO FUEL 1.300% $0.0632 $4.9225
DTH TO MCF CONVERSION 1.0210 $0.1034 $5.0259
ESTIMATED WEIGHTING FACTOR 63.000% $3.1663

GAS MARKETERS COMMODITY RATE $3.168
GAS STORAGE :
COLUMBIA GAS TRANS. - STORAGE INVENTORY RATE $4.5609
COLUMBIA GAS TRANS. FSS WITHDRAWAL FEE $0.0153 $4.5762
COLUMBIA GAS TRANS. SST FUEL 1.957% $0.0896 $4.6658
COLUMBIA GAS TRANS SST COMMODITY RATE $0.0170 $4.6828
KO TRANS, COMMODITY RATE $0.0012 $4.6840
DUKE ENERGY CHIO FUEL 1.300% $0.0609 $4.7449
DTH TO MCF CONVERSION 1.0210 $0.0996 $4.8445
ESTIMATED WEIGHTING FACTOR 32.600% $1.5793

GAS STORAGE COMMODITY RATE - COLUMBIA GAS $1.579
TEXAS GAS TRANSMISSION - STORAGE INVENTORY RATE $3.9142
TEXAS GAS COMMOQDITY RATE $0.0626 $3.9768
DUKE ENERGY OHIO FUEL 1.300% $0.0517 $4.0285
DTH TO MCF CONVERSION 1.0210 $0.0846 $4.1131
ESTIMATED WEIGHTING FACTOR 4.200% $0.1728

GAS STORAGE COMMODITY RATE - TEXAS GAS $0.173
PROPANE :
WEIGHTED AVERAGE PROPANE INVENTORY RATE $0.45289
GALLON TO MCF CONVERSION 15.38 $6.5126 $6.9655
ESTIMATED WEIGHTING FACTOR 0.200% $0.0139

PROPANE COMMODITY RATE $0.014

FOOTNOTE NO. (1) Weighted average cost of gas based on NYMEX prices on 2/6/14 and contracted hedging prices.

$/Dth
$/Dth
$/Mcf
$/Mcf
$/Mcf

$/Dth
$/Dth
$/Dth
$/Dth
$/Dth
$/Dth
$Mcf
$/Mcf
$iMcf
$/Dth
$/Dth
$/Dth
S$Mcf
$/Mcf
$/Mcf

$/Gal
$/Mcf
$Mcf
$/Mcf



PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

FOOTNOTE NG. (1} Unit rate and volumes are in $/Mcf and Mcf respectively.

SCHEDULE | - B
PAGE 1 OF 1
OTHER PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIERS
DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF March 3, 2014 AND THE PROJECTED
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED February 28, 2015
ONIT TWELVE MONTH EXPECTED GAS
SUPPLIER NAME RATE VOLUME COST AMOUNT
OTHER GAS COMPANIES
TOTAL OTHER GAS COMPANIES -
OHIO PRODUCERS
TOTAL OHIO PRODUCERS .
SELF-HELP ARRANGEMENT
TRANSPORTATION
OTHER MISCELLANEQUS (SPECIFY)
Firm Balancing Service (FBS) Credit (1) 0473 * 18,173,499 (3,144,015)
Contract Commitment Cost Recovery (CCCR) Credit {1) 0000 * 25,143,752 (3,066)
EFBS Demand Credit 6.28 486,000 (3,052,080)
EFBS Volumetric Credit (1) 0.021 6,970,253 (146,375)
FRAS Capacity Assignment (CGT FTS-1) 4.2917 1,100,868 (4,724 595)
FRAS Capacity Assignment (KO FT) 0.356 1,090,740 (388,303)
TOTAL SELF-HELP ARRANGEMENTY {11,458.434)
SPECIAL PURCHASES




Page 1 of 1
PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

DUKE ENERGY OHIO
ATTACHMENT TO SCHEDULE |
INCLUDABLE PROPANE (PEAK SHAVING @ EASTERN AVE) :
BOOK COST OF INCLUDABLE PROPANE ($/GAL) 0.44332
INCLUDABLE PROPANE FOR 12 MO. ENDED December 31, 2013 (GALS) 586,846
SUB TOTAL 260,161
INCLUDABLE PROPANE (PEAK SHAVING @ DICKS CREEK PLANTS) :
BOOK COST OF INCLUDABLE PROPANE ($/GAL) 0.34839
INCLUDABLE PROPANE FOR 12 MO. ENDED December 31, 2013 (GALS) 33,064
SUB TOTAL 11,519
INCLUDABLE PROPANE (PEAK SHAVING @ ERLANGER PLANT) :
BOOK COST OF INCLUDABLE PROPANE ($/GAL) 0.57186
INCLUDABLE PROPANE FOR 12 MO. ENDED December 31, 2013 (GALS) 76,273
SUB TOTAL 23617
TOTAL DOLLARS 315,297
TOTAL GALLONS 696,183

See Cammuodity Costs sheet, Page 8 of 8. WEIGHTED AVERAGE RATE $0.45289



CASE NO. 13-218-GA-GCR

(February 2014 filing for March 2014)

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO

SUPPLEMENTAL MONTHLY REPORT

Attachment 1
Page 4 of 6

ESTIMATED COST OF GAS INJECTED AND WITHDRAWN FROM STORAGE

Details for the EGC Rate in Effect as of March 3, 2014
Monthly Storage Activity
Beginning Ending

Storage Financial Storage

Month Inventory Injected Withdrawn  Hedges Inventory
January 2014 $33,401,05¢ B0 $13,663,3585 $6 $19,437,704
February 2014 $19,437,704 $0 58,699,040 $0 $10,738,664
March 2014 $10,738,664 $0  $5.085,050 0 $5,683,614



CASE NO. 13-218-GA-GCR
(February 2014 filing for March 2014}

Attachment 1
Page 5 of 6

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT
COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO

SUPPLEMENTAL MONTHLY REPORT
ESTIMATED CONTRACT STORAGE CARRYING COSTS

Details for the EGC Rate in Effect as of March 3. 2014

Estimated Avg. Storage

Ending Storage Average Monthly  Balance times Estimated

Line Ending Storage Inventory Storage Maonthly Monthly
No. Balance Month (Schedule - C) Inventory Balance Cost of Capital (1) MCF SMCF
0.8333%
1 January 2014 $19,437,704
2 February 2014 $10,738,664 $15,088,184
3 March 2014 $5.683.614 $8,211,139 $68,423 5,844 289 $0.012

Note (1} 10% divided by 12 maonths = 0.8333%



1st QUARTER

RA

SCHEDULE Il
PURCHASE GAS ADJUSTMENT
DUKE ENERGY CHIO
SUPPLIER REFUND AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT
DETAILS FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED November 30, 2013
PARTICULARS UNIT ANMOUNT
PROJECTED SALES: TWELVE MONTHS ENDED February 28, 2015 MCF 24,842,645
TOTAL PROJECTED SALES: TWELVE MONTHS ENDED February 28, 2015 MCF 24,842 645
RATIO OF JURISDICTIONAL SALES TO TOTAL SALES RATIO 1.000
SUPPLIER REFUNDS RECEIVED AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENTS
ORDERED DURING THE THREE MONTH PERIOD November 30, 2013 $ Q.00
JURISDICTIONAL SHARE OF SUPPLIER REFUNDS AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENTS $ 0.00
INTEREST FACTCR 1.0550
JURISDICTIONAL SHARE OF SUPPLIER REFUNDS AND RECONCILIATION
ADJUSTMENTS, INCLUDING INTEREST $ 0.00
JURISDICTIONAL SALES: TWELVE MONTHS ENDED February 28, 2015 MCF 24,842,645
CURRENT SUPPLIER REFUND AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT $MCF 0.000
DETAILS OF REFUNDS / ADJUSTMENTS
RECEIVED DURING THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED November 30, 2013
PARTICULARS (SPECIFY) UNIT AMOUNT
SUPPLIER
TOTAL REFUNDS APPLICABLE TO THE CURRENT GCR $ 0.00




1st QUARTER

SCHEDULE Il
PURCHASE GAS ADJUSTMENT
DUKE ENERGY OHIO
ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT
DETAILS FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIQD ENDED November 30, 2013
PARTICULARS UNIT SEPTEMBER OCTOBER NOVEMBER
SUPPLY VOLUME PER BOOKS
PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIERS MCF 672,564 1,281,104 2,628,526
UTILITY PRODUCTION MCF 0 0 0
INCLUDABLE PROPANE MCF 0 0 850
OTHER VOLUMES (SPECIFY) ADJUSTMENT MCF 17,444 {176) (53,730)
TOTAL SUPPLY VOLUMES MCF 690,008 1,280,928 2,575,646
SUPPLY COST PER BOOKS
FRIMARY GAS SUPPLIERS 5 4,616,605 7,605,652 13,583,202
TRANSITION COSTS $ ] 0 0
GAS STORAGE CARRYING COSTS $ 310,656 336,280 329,785
INCLUDABLE PROPANE $ 0 0 6,683
OTHER COSTS (SPECIFY):
MANAGEMENT FEE $ (62,350) (62,350} (87.682)
CONTRACT COMMITTMENT COSTS RIDER $ (2,467) (2,924} (7,430)
TRANSPORTATION GAS COST CREDIT $ 0 0 0
RATE "IT” CREOIT $ 0 0 0
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SUPPLIER COST 5 {60,970) (965} (1.184)
CUSTOMER POOL USAGE COST $ (375,154) (378,009} (409,428)
LOSSES - DAMAGED LINES $ (21 (1.283) 0
SALES TO REMARKETERS $ 0 0 0
WEIGHTED AVERAGE PIPELINE COST REFUNDED/(BILLED) TO
SUPPLIERS $ ] 0 0
TOTAL SUPPLY COSTS $ 4,426,299 7,496,701 13,414,036
SALES VOLUMES
JURISDICTIONAL MCF 415,436.4 503,003.8 1,571,551.1
NCN-JURISDICTIONAL MCF 0.0 0.0 0.0
OTHER VOLUMES (SPECIFY): MCF 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL SALES VOLUMES MCF 415,436.4 503,003.8 1,571,551.1
UNIT BOOK COST OF GAS (SUPPLY $/ SALES MCF) $/MCF 10.655 14.904 8.536
LESS: EGC IN EFFECT FOR THE MONTH $/MCF 5.051 5.293 5.106
DIFFERENCE $MCF 5.604 9,611 3.430
TIMES: MONTHLY JURISDICTIONAL SALES MCF 415,436.4 503,003.8 1,571,551.1
EQUALS MONTHLY COST DIFFERENCE $ 2,328,105.59 4,834,369.52 5,390,420.27
PARTICULARS UNIT AMOUNT
TOTAL COST DIFFERENCE FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD $ 12,552,895.38
BALANCE ADJUSTMENT FROM SCHEDULE vV $ 239,527.61
TOTAL COST DIFFERENCE FOR USE IN THE CURRENT AA CALCULATION $ 12,792,422.99
DIVIDED BY: 12 MONTH PROJECTED SALES ENDED  February 28, 2015 MCF 24,842 645
EQUALS CURRENT QUARTERLY ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT $/MCF 0.515




1st QUARTER

SCHEDULE IV
PURCHASE GAS ADJUSTMENT
DUKE ENERGY OHIO
BALANCE ADJUSTMENT
DETAILS FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED November 30, 2013
PARTICULARS UNIT AMOUNT

COST DIFFERENGE BETWEEN BOOK AND EFFECTIVE EGC AS USED TO COMPUTE

AA OF THE GCR IN EFFECT FOUR QUARTERS PRIOR TO THE CURRENTLY

EFFECTIVE GCR { DECEMBER 1,2012 ) ] 895,694.73
LESS: DOLLAR AMOUNT RESULTING FROM THE AA OF §$ 0.032 MNCF AS USED

TO COMPUTE THE GCR IN EFFECT FOUR QUARTERS PRIOR TO THE CURRENTLY

EFFECTIVE GCR TIMES THE JURISDICTIONAL SALES OF 19,738.807 MCF FOR THE

PERIOD BETWEEN THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CURRENT GCR RATE AND THE

EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE GCR IN EFFECT APPROXIMATELY ONE YEAR PRIOR TO

THE CURRENT RATE $ 631,641.84
BALANCE ADJUSTMENT FOR THE AA $ 264,052.89
DOLLAR AMOUNT OF SUPPLIER REFUNDS AND COMMISSION GRDERED RECONCILIATION

ADJUSTMENTS AS USED TO COMPUTE RA OF THE GCR IN EFFECT FOUR QUARTERS

PRIOR TO THE CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE GCR ( DECEMBER 1, 2012 ) 8 (64,002.86)
LESS: DOLLAR AMOUNT RESULTING FROM THE UNIT RATE FOR SUPPLIER

REFUNDS AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENTS OF $ (0.002) IMCF AS USED TO

COMPUTE RA OF THE GCR IN EFFECT FOUR QUARTERS PRIOR TO THE CURRENTLY

EFFECTIVE GCR TIMES THE JURISDICTIONAL SALES OF 19738807  MCF FOR THE

PERIOD BETWEEN THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CURRENT GCR RATE AND THE

EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE GCR RATE IN EFFECT APPROXIMATELY ONE YEAR PRIOR

TO THE CURRENT RATE $ (39,477.58)
BALANCE ADJUSTMENT FOR THE RA $ {24,525.28)
DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE BALANCE ADJUSTMENT AS USED TO COMPUTE BA OF THE

GCR N EFFECT ONE QUARTER PRIOR TO THE CURRENTLY EFFECTWE GCR(  DECEMBER 1, 2012 ) $ 0.00
LESS: DOLLAR AMOUNT RESULTING FROM THE BA OF § 0.000 MCF AS USED
TO COMPUTE THE GCR IN EFFECT ONE QUARTER PRIOR TO THE CURRENTLY
EFFECTIVE GCR TIMES THE JURISDICTIONAL SALES OF 0 MCF FOR THE
PERIOD BETWEEN THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CURRENT GCR RATE AND THE
EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE GCR RATE IN EFFECT IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO THE
CURRENT RATE $ 0.00
BALANCE ADJUSTMENT FOR THE BA $ 0.00
TOTAL BALANCE ADJUSTMENT AMOUNT TO BE INCLUDED WITH CURRENT AA ON SCHEDULE Il $ 239,527 .61

BA

—_—t




